Oct 30 2019

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 157

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of) MOTION FOR 2019 Biennial Integrated Resource Plan Updates) EXTENSION OF TIME and Related 2019 Compliance Plans)

NOW COMES THE PUBLIC STAFF – North Carolina Utilities Commission (Public Staff), by and through its Executive Director, Christopher J. Ayers, by and through counsel and pursuant to Rules R1-7 and R1-9 of the Rules and Regulations of the North Carolina Utilities Commission (Commission), and respectfully requests the Commission enter an order granting an extension of time until November 7, 2019, for the filing of a combined report on the 2019 Integrated Resource Plan and REPS Compliance Plan (IRP) updates of Dominion Energy North Carolina (DENC), Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC (DEC), and Duke Energy Progress, LLC (DEP) (collectively, the electric utilities) and comments on the electric utilities' REPS compliance plans.

On October 25, 2019, the Public Staff filed a motion requesting that the Commission: (1) authorize the Public Staff to make one filing that combines a report on the electric utilities' 2019 IRP updates and comments on the electric utilities' REPS compliance plans, and (2) designate Thursday, October 31, 2019, as the deadline for filing the combined report and comments. The Commission granted this motion on October 28, 2019. Due to the press of business, the Public

Staff needs an additional week to complete preparation of the combined IRP report and REPS comments.

Therefore, the Public Staff moves the Commission:

1. For an extension of the deadline for the filing of the combined report and comments to November 7, 2019, and

2. For such further and other relief as the Commission may deem just and proper.

Respectfully submitted this the 30th day of October, 2019.

PUBLIC STAFF Christopher J. Ayers Executive Director

David T. Drooz Chief Counsel

<u>Electronically submitted</u> /s/ Lucy E. Edmondson Lucy E. Edmondson Staff Attorney 4326 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300 Telephone: (919) 733-6110 <u>lucy.edmondson@psncuc.nc.gov</u>

Oct 30 2019

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this Motion for Extension of Time has been served on all parties of record or their attorneys, or both, by United States mail, first class or better; by hand delivery; or by means of facsimile or electronic delivery upon agreement of the receiving party.

This the 30th day of October, 2019.

Electronically submitted s/ Lucy E. Edmondson